



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7921/2024 & CM APPL. 32713/2024**

M/S RG REFINERIES PVT. LTD.

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal, Advocate.

versus

**DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GROUP 3A), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS. Respondents**

**Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBI with
Mr. Ritwik Saha and Ms. Saakshi
Garg, Advocates for R-1 & 2.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

28.05.2024

%

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the issue arising in the subject petition is identical to the issue arising in W.P.(C) 7040/2024 which is pending consideration before this Court, reference is drawn to order dated 17.05.2024 in W.P.(C). 7040/2024 wherein this Court had permitted adjudication of the show cause notice, however, directed that in case any adverse order is passed same shall not be implemented till the next date of hearing, i.e. 24.09.2024.

2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for the respondents who prays for time to file counter affidavit.

3. Let the same be filed within a period of six weeks.

W.P.(C) 7921/2024

1



4. Rejoinder be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.
5. List on 24.09.2024.
6. In the meantime, the impugned order dated 01.05.2024 shall not be implemented till the next date of hearing.

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

MAY 28, 2024/MR